Net exposure (1,368,322) 2,195,719

2019
Trade and other receivables 31,008 4,505,887
Cash and bank balances - 662,878
Borrowings - (2,937,661)
Trade and other payables (1,391,969) (2,435,374)
Net exposure (1,360,961) (204,270)

Renminbi
United States

dollar
The Company S$ S$

2020
Trade and other receivables 206,862 2,814,041
Cash and bank balances - 1,312,772
Trade and other payables (1,218,655) (8,326,525)
Net exposure (1,011,793) (4,199,712)

2019
Trade and other receivables 31,008 6,933,525
Cash and bank balances - 168,403
Borrowings - (2,450,192)
Trade and other payables (1,391,213) (13,252,875)
Net exposure (1,360,205) (8,601,139)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

133

30	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

30.4	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Renminbi
(RMB) and United States dollar (USD) exchange rates (against Singapore dollar), with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s results net of tax and equity.

The Group The Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

S$ S$ S$ S$

RMB - strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) (68,416) (68,048) (50,590) (68,010)
- weakened 5% (2019: 5%) 68,416 68,048 50,590 68,010

USD - strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 109,786 (10,214) (209,986) (430,057)
- weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (109,786) 10,214 209,986 430,057

30.5	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
market prices.

The Group and the Company do not hold any quoted or marketable financial instruments, hence, are
not exposed to any movement in market prices.

31	 Capital management

The Group’s and the Company’s objectives when managing capital are:

(a)	 To safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as going concern;
(b)	 To support the Group’s and the Company’s stability and growth;
(c)	 To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group’s and the Company’s risk